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COMMITTEE ON SUOAUUT CuLTIVATION

3943. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether any Committee has been appointed by the Indian Council df Agri·
cultural Research to make a comprehensive review of the possibilities of sugarbeet cultivation in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

The terms of refernlee of the CommlttH

(0 To review the recent work dono in Indian on Sugarbeet cultivation and to assess the agricultural, technological and economic prospect of the cultivation of the crop in the country.

(ii) To suggest items of research on sugarbeet, which may be carried out under the auspices of the Indian Council of AIIi-
cultural Research, on varietal trial on a regional basis, breeding, agronomy, pests and diseases and technology of processin,.

(c) The Committee will have its first meeting on the 17th January, 1968 and will submit its report shortly thereafter.

~EMINAlt ON PHlLAT1!LY

3Q44. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU:
SHRIMATI TARA SAPRE:

(c) when the Commitee is likely submit its report?

to Will the Minister of COMMUNICA·

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN TIlE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASHIB
SHlNDE): (a) Yes.

(b) Constitution Of Expert Committee ot the ICAR on Sugarbeet Cultivation.

1. Dr. A. D. Joshi, €hairman,
Dy. Director General (CS).
lCAR.

2. Dr. J. S. Kanwar,
Dy. DiRcor General (S).
I.C.A.R.

3. Dr. R. L Paliwal,
Director of Experimental Station, AlIicultural University, Pantnagar.

4. Shri R. R. Panle,
Director,
Indian Institute of Sugarcane Re-
aeardl, Lucknow.

S. Shri S. C. Gupta,
Director,
National Sugar Institute,
Kanpur.

6. Dr. K. KanUD,O,
Head of Division of AIrlcultural Economics, Indian Aarlcultural Research Institute, New Delhi.

TIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a Seminar on Philately was held recently in New Delhi to consider the question regarding Improve·
ment in the Indian stamps;

(b) if so, the recommendations made in this behalf; and

(c) the reaction of Government there- to? "'I ~ w.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). Various recommendations were made for the improvement of Indian postage stamps and their sale. The recommendations cover broadly the following
,ubjects :-

(1) Promotion of philately.
(2) Designing and printin, of stamps.
(3) Sales promotion and publicity.

They are UDder consideratioli of the PiT
Department.

CoAL WAGE DooUD AW/tlID

394S. SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY :
WDl the Minister of LABOUR AND llE-HABIUTATION be pleased to state:
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(a) the names of the collieries which have so far Implemented the award of the Coal Wage Board and the names of thoRe which have not implemented tbe award RO far; and

(b) the steps taken by Government against thOSe collieries which have not implemented the award so far?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHI) : (al Information is being collected.

(b) Does not arise at this stage.
TI!LEPHONE EXCHANGE CENTRE IN ICHHWU

ToWN

3946. SHRI JAGANNATH RAO JOSHI:
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS he pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Telephone Exchange Centre was sanctioned sometime back for Ichbavar town in Sehore District
(M.P.);

(b) if so, when it will start functioning;
and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS AND COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) No. No sanction has been accorded for opening of a Telephone Exchange at Ichhavar town in Sehore District. The opening of a Public Call Office at Ichhavar town has, however, been sanctioned.

(b) and (c). Owing to a general shortage of stores, particularly of copper wire, the opening of this Public Call Office and similar schemes has been delayed in execution. It is now proposed to use indigenously produced aluminium wire for early execution of this scheme. It is, however not possible at this stage to indicate pre~i~IY wben tbe PCO will start functioning.

SCALES OF RESEARCH PERsoNNEl. IN ICAR

3947. SHRI R. BARUA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUI. TURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering to revise the present pay acales of tbe Research PerlOllnel working In different Insti. tutes under the lodilUl CClUJlcD of Agrlcul. tural Research; and ""

(b) if so. what are the proposals in Ihis reGard and when a final decision is likely to be taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The proposal provides for rationali-
'ation of the pay scales of the agricultural scientists into a few broad categories. Full detail~ of the proposal are still being worked out. The proposal could not be finalised
~o far due mainly to the ban imposed in June, 1966, in the wake of devaluation, against any upward revision of pay·structure at any level. The matter is under the con.ideration of the Government.

INDIAN VETI!RINARY RESEARCH INSTITUTB,
IZATNAGAR

3948. SHRI R. BARUA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 7477 on the lst August, 1967 and state:

(a) whether the grant of Selection Grade to the Research Assistants working in the Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar and other researcb institutes has since been finalised;

(b) if so, wbether the salaries of tbe staff have also been fixed as a result there·
of and arrears of pay accruing from the refixation of their pay scales paid to them;
and

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons for the Jelay in finalising the sam. and how long it will take to settle the matters ?

TIm MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPME~"T AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not ariaa.

(c) The promotion case of the Research Assistants could not be placed before the Departmental Promotion Committe 81 certain additional information required is awaited from the Indian Veterinary RClCUCh Institute. It is expected that the matter will be settled shortly.

